

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

|  |   |                        |
|--|---|------------------------|
| _____                                    | ) |                        |
| REPRESENTATIVE TED LIEU, <i>et al.</i> , | ) |                        |
|  | ) |                        |
| Plaintiffs,                              | ) | Civ. No. 16-2201 (EGS) |
|  | ) |                        |
| v.                                       | ) |                        |
|  | ) |                        |
| FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,             | ) | REPLY IN SUPPORT OF    |
|  | ) | MOTION TO DISMISS      |
| Defendant.                               | ) |                        |
| _____                                    | ) |                        |

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO  
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Acting General Counsel  
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers  
Assistant General Counsel  
hsummers@fec.gov

September 5, 2017

Jacob S. Siler (D.C. Bar No. 1003383)  
Attorney  
jsiler@fec.gov

Sana Chaudhry  
Attorney  
schaudhry@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| II. THE CASE IS MOOT AND NO EXCEPTION TO THE MOOTNESS<br>DOCTRINE APPLIES.....  | 2           |
| A. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Any Relief for Their Delay Claims .....   | 3           |
| B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish That Their Delay Claims Qualify for an<br>Exception to Mootness.....   | 5           |
| 1. The Action Challenged by a FECA Delay Lawsuit Is Not Too<br>Short to Be Fully Litigated .....  | 5           |
| 2. There Is No Reasonable Expectation That the Same Plaintiffs<br>Would Again Be Subjected to the Same Action.....  | 8           |
| III. MOOTNESS IS A THRESHOLD JURISDICTIONAL QUESTION THAT<br>SHOULD BE DECIDED FIRST .....  | 10          |
| IV. EVEN IF THE COURT IS NOT REQUIRED TO CONSIDER THE<br>COMMISSION’S JURISDICTIONAL ARGUMENTS BEFORE PLAINTIFFS’<br>MOTION TO AMEND, THE FUTILITY OF AMENDMENT HERE MEANS<br>THAT THE COURT MUST STILL RULE ON THE MOTION TO DISMISS ..... | 16          |
| A. Plaintiffs Offer No Valid Reason Why the Futility Inquiry Should Not<br>Be Decided at This Stage.....  | 16          |
| B. Plaintiffs’ Choice to Bring This Suit Pursuant to 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)<br>Led to the Highly Deferential Standard of Review That Applies Here .....  | 18          |
| C. This Court Cannot Reconsider <i>SpeechNow</i> .....  | 21          |
| D. Even If <i>SpeechNow</i> Were Wrongly Decided, the Commission Acted<br>Reasonably in Following its Prior Advisory Opinion.....   | 22          |
| V. CONCLUSION.....  | 24          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <i>Cases</i>  | <b>Page</b>         |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>21st Century Telesis Joint Venture v. FCC</i> , 318 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....                          | 10                  |
| <i>ACLU of Mass. v. U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44<br>(1st Cir. 2013) .....              | 10                  |
| <i>Adams v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-2333,<br>2013 WL 61448 (D. Colo. Jan. 4, 2013)..... | 17                  |
| <i>Adams v. Suozzi</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 175 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....  | 21                  |
| <i>Aftergood v. CIA</i> , 225 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2002).....   | 14                  |
| <i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....  | 8                   |
| <i>*All. for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004).....                                       | 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9 |
| <i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Salazar</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 270<br>(D.D.C. 2011) .....                    | 10, 11              |
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....                                     | 11                  |
| <i>Banner Health v. Burwell</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....   | 16, 17              |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....  | 20                  |
| <i>Bryan v. Austin</i> , 354 U.S. 933 (1957).....   | 13                  |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....  | 21                  |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....                                | 19                  |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 378<br>(D.D.C. 2017) .....    | 19                  |
| <i>City of Hous. v. Dep’t of HUD</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....                                      | 4                   |
| <i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....                       | 5                   |
| <i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 139 F.3d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....                         | 6                   |
| <i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 95-0349<br>(D.D.C. April 17, 1996) .....          | 9                   |
| <i>Deya v. Hiawatha Hosp. Ass’n</i> , No. 10-cv-2263, 2011 WL 1698774<br>(D. Kan. May 4, 2011).....             | 17                  |

*Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church of Miami, Fla., Inc.*, 404 U.S. 412 (1972) .....13

*Dynalantic Corp. v. Department of Defense*, 115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....12

*FEC v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....19, 20

*FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.*, 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....20

*FEC v. Rose*, 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....8

*FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....6

*Fed. Express Corp. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n*, 67 F.3d 961 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....4

*Foman v. Davis*, 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....18

*Fox v. Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y.*, 148 F.R.D. 474 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....10

*Grant Med. Ctr. v. Burwell*, 204 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2016).....20, 21

*Hagelin v. FEC*, 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....19

*Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....19, 20

*Holland v. Nat’l Mining Ass’n*, 309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....20

*Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. NRC*, 628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....5

*Honig v. Doe*, 484 U.S. 305, 318 (1988) .....9, 10

*In re Interbank Funding Corp. Sec. Litig.*, 629 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....17

*In re Nat. Cong. Club*, Nos. 84-5701, 84-5719, 1984 WL 148396  
(D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 1984) .....6

*Johnson v. FCC*, 829 F.2d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....7

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOE*, 191 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2002).....14

*Kokesh v. SEC*, 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017) .....24

*La Botz v. FEC*, 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014) .....20

*La Botz v. FEC*, 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012) .....7

*LaRoque v. Holder*, 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....7

*LaRouche v. FEC*, 28 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....23, 24

*Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala*, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....17

*Matthew Bender & Co. v. W. Publ’g Co.*, No. 94 CIV. 0589 (JSM), 1995 WL 702389  
 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 1995).....14, 17

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....22

*Moore v. Hosemann*, 591 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2009).....7

*Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. District of Columbia*, 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....3

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....23, 24

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
 59 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2014).....5

*Perot v. FEC*, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....4

*Phillips v. McLaughlin*, 854 F.2d 673 (4th Cir. 1988).....13

*Preiser v. Newkirk*, 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....3

*Purtill v. Harris*, 658 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1981).....14

*Republican Party of La. v. FEC*, 219 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016) .....22

*Schmidt v. United States*, 749 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....13

*SEC v. Bilzerian*, No. 11-5337, 2012 WL 1922465 (D.C. Cir. May 11, 2012).....5

*Shays v. FEC*, 424 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2006) .....7

*Shays v. FEC*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....7

*Shows v. Harber*, 575 F.2d 1253 (8th Cir. 1978).....14

*Sierra Club v. Watkins*, 808 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991).....13

*\*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....1, 2, 18, 21, 22

*Spencer v. Kemna*, 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....5

*Ulico Cas. Co. v. E.W. Blanch Co.*, 200 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 2001) .....11

*United States v. Alabama*, 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012).....23

*United States v. Menendez*, 132 F. Supp. 3d 635 (D.N.J. 2015).....22

*United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.*, 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....13

*Unity08 v. FEC*, 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....20

*U.S. Dep’t of Energy v. Ohio*, 503 U.S. 607 (1992) .....23

*Worth v. Jackson*, 483 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) .....13

*Yellow Taxi Co. of Minneapolis v. NLRB*, 721 F.2d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....21

***Statutes and Regulations***

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....2

52 U.S.C. § 30108(c)(2).....23

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....1, 2, 12, 19

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(B) .....15

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....4

***Other Authorities***

FEC Advisory Op. 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten), 2010 WL 3184269 (July 22, 2010) .....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....11

3 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* ¶ 15.14[3] (3d ed. 1999).....14

U.S. Const. art. III.....1, 2, 10, 11

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2009 (1976).....23
